Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

| | ey vvest Police Department | | | | Case No: | 20-5169 | | | | |
|----------|--|-----------------------------|-------------------|-------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|----------|--|--|--|
| 1. | A Response to Resistant | e Report will he com | inleted by the | CUDA | maioor for // | 261-11-11-1 | | | | |
| | A response through the us | e of non-lethal weapons | pieted by till | supe | ervisor for: | Check all that apply) | | | | |
| | Applies weaponless physic | al force of strikes, kicks | or "take-downs | 77 | | | | | | |
| | When any person sustains | an apparent substantial | or fatal injury a | s a res | ult of the application of | force | | | | |
| | When any person complair | ns of injury as a result of | the application | of force | sir or are application of | loice | | | | |
| L | Discharge of firearm in the | line of duty off-duty or or | n-duty (other tha | n for t | raining, maintenance c | r hallistics testing | | | | |
| | Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (other than for training, maintenance or ballistics testing) 2. Date: 12/17/2020 3. Time: 1528Hrs 4. Location:1890 N Roosevelt Bd 5. Incident: Theft, Resisting | | | | | | | | | |
| 5 | 6. Resistance Level | 7. Explanation | | | sponse Option | 9. Explanation | 'y | | | |
| INCIDENT | Passive: | Passive: | | | | | | | | |
| l 글 | Active: | Fleeing on foot | | \boxtimes | Physical Control | Redirect to ground | <u> </u> | | | |
| = | Aggressive: | | | H | Non-lethal Weapon | | | | | |
| | Deadly Force: | | | | Deadly Force | | | | | |
| | 10. Last Name: | | 11. First | _ | | | | | | |
| | 14. DOB: 5/12.2006 | | | 0711 | | ce: W 13. Sex: | M | | | |
| | 17. Did you observe the s | ubject: No X Yes | 15. Height: 5' | | | eight: 130 | | | | |
| | | | ii NO, c | xpiain | | 'YES", complete sections | | | | |
| | | | influence of co | | | tionally / mentally disturt | ed | | | |
| | | /ident Alleged (If E | vident or Allege | d, des | cribe and indicate area | s on charts in Section 2 | 2) | | | |
| | 20. Photographed: No | Yes 21. Treated: | _ No ⊠ Yes | By: 🗵 | EMT/Paramedic on s | cene 🔲 Hospital 🔲 De | etention | | | |
| | (| 3 | 1 | | $\langle \cdot \rangle$ | | | | | |
| SUBJECT | | | | |) (| | | | | |
| 3 | | | | | | | | | | |
| SU | AMARICA | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 11 | | | del ta | | | | | | |
| | 200 | | | | 9// \\ | | | | | |
| | Two L | 77 hus | | | End I I I | P | | | | |
| | | A / | | | 100 | u . | | | | |
| | | /\ | | | 1 // / | | | | | |
| | |)() | | | | | | | | |
| |) (|) (| | | 1/1/ | | | | | |
| | 22. Anterior View | | Poster | ior Vie | 1 | | | | | |
| | 23. Officer: Brett DeHanas | 24. Race : W | 25. Sex: M | | 2,33 (),32 | | | | | |
| | 29. Duty Status: On-dut | V Off-duty Evtra | duty omployme | | Age: 28 27. Height | | | | | |
| - 1 | 29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty employment Uniformed Plain clothes 30. Yrs Exp: 41/2 31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or Alleged describe and indicate group or shorts in Section 25) | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 32. Photographed: No Vos 33. Treefed V No Vos 33. T | | | | | | | | | |
| Ì | 32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital 34. Response option used by this officer: Taser Usage | | | | | | | | | |
| Ì | 14. Response option useu i | y uns omcer: Taser Us | sage | | | | | | | |
| | (| 7 | | | () | | | | | |
| 유 | | | | | | | | | | |
| OFFICER | <i>f</i> , | .) | | | | | | | | |
| <u>E</u> | / / | | | | 11 1 | | | | | |
| _ | | , 1 | | | | | 1 | | | |
| | 6 | At | - 1 | | | | | | | |
| - 1 | au | ing | | | and I have | 5 | | | | |
| | | 1) (| | / | | | - 1 | | | |
| | | () (| | / |) () (| | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | ()() | | | | | |
| | 25 Amtonio v.1.6 | | | |) [] (| | | | | |
| | 35. Anterior View | | Postoria | - May | / / / V | | - 1 | | | |

Case No:

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

Key West Police Department Case No: 20-5169

| | 36. TASER® device | 37. TASER® device serial # | | | | | | | |
|---------|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | TASER®Cam serial # n/a | TASER®Cam serial # | | | | | | | |
| | Cartridge 1 serial #n/a | Cartridge 1 serial # | | | | | | | |
| ≥ | Cartridge 2 serial # N/A | Cartridge 2 serial # | | | | | | | |
| ONLY | Number of cycles: | Number of cycles: | | | | | | | |
| USE | Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐ CODS ☐ Drive Stun | Type of contact: | | | | | | | |
| 2 | Did probes penetrate skin. ☐ Yes ☐ No | Did probes penetrate skip. Yes No | | | | | | | |
| TASER | Target distance at probe launch: | Target distance at probe launch: | | | | | | | |
| 7 | Distance between probes: | Distance between probes: | | | | | | | |
| | Probes removed by (name): | Probes removed by (name): | | | | | | | |
| | Device downloaded by: | Device downloaded by: | | | | | | | |
| | ☐ 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices | s, cartridges or details in the incident description section | | | | | | | |
| REPORT | 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit mus | actions that justify the use of force. ch officer. | | | | | | | |
| | Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 12/17/20/2020 41. Time: 1625 Hrs | | | | | | | | |
| | 42. Did you respond to the scene: No X Yes (if "No | | | | | | | | |
| INQUIRY | 43. Did you meet with the Officer: No Yes (If "No", explain why) | | | | | | | | |
| ဟ | | | | | | | | | |
| Š. | | | | | | | | | |
| ERVISOR | | | | | | | | | |
| ER | 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: | No ☐ Yes (If "Yes," list below) | | | | | | | |
| SUP | Name | Address Phone Number | | | | | | | |
| " | | Thore number | | | | | | | |
| | Ú1 | | | | | | | | |
| T | | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | | | |
| | 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS | Sgt. Pablo Rodriguez 2298 12/17/2020 5. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date | | | | | | | |
| u. | 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date | | | | | | | | |
| AFI | of force was in compliance with Departmental | | | | | | | | |
| Ä. | policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49 signature of internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date | | | | | | | | |
| | 51. If section 48 is "No" record the Professional Standards | Control Number: 52. Date Entered: | | | | | | | |

| | A | gency | Name | | | | | | ו ר | NCID | EN I/IN | VES | ΓΙGΑΊ | IOI | J | 17 | 300-4 | _ | | |
|--------|---|---------------------------------------|---------------|------------|--------|---------|----------------|---------------|--------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|-----------------|------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|----------|--------|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| | Key West Police Department | | | | | | | | | | | - 1 | Case# 20-005169 | | | | | | | |
| I | - | | | | | | | 4 | REPORT | | | | | Ī | Date / Time Reported | | | | | |
| N | IO. | ORI <i>FL0440100</i> | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | 12/17/2020 15:28 | | | | | |
| C | Lo | Location of Incident | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Last Known Secure 12/17/2020 15:2 | | | | |
| I D | - | 1890 N ROOSEVELT BLVD, Key West FL 3. | | | | | | 33040 | Premise Type | | | | | at/GP | Ι Δ | t Fou | nd | | | |
| E | " | | rime Inc | ident(s) | | 01/1 | , nc, | West I L. | (Com) | | | | | | GPB | 4 | | | <u>2/17/202</u> | 0 15:28 Th |
| N | # . | #1 Incident Report | | | | (COIII) | Weapon | 17 10015 N | OT AP. | | LE/N | E/NONE | | | | | Activity | | | |
| T | | _ | OD | | | | | | | Entry | | | Exit | | | | Sec | urity | | |
| D A | #2 | C | rime Inc | ident | | | | | () | Weapor | / Tools | | | | | | - | | | Activity |
| Ť | 1"- | | | | | | | | | Entry | | | Exit | | | | Tean | | | |
| Α | \vdash | - C | rime Inc | idomt | | | | | , , | | | | LAIL | | | | Seci | шпц | | |
| | #3 | ~ | mie nic | idein | | | | | () | Weapon | / Tools | | | | | | | | | Activity |
| | | | | | | | | | | Entry | | | Exit | | | | Secu | ırity | | |
| МО | Т | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | |
| MO | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | # o: | | ims 0 | | уре: | | | | | | Injury | y: | | | | | | Dom | estic: N | |
| * 7 | | | ictim/B | usiness Na | ame (| Last, | First, M | iddle) | | | Victim o | | OOB | Race | Sex | Relatio | | Resi | dent Statu | s Military |
| V I | V: | 1 | | | | | | | | | Crime # | | | | | To Off | ender | | | Branch/Statu |
| C | Ho | me A | ddress | | | | | | | | | Ago | | | Ш | | TTA | me Pho | | |
| T I | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Ho | me Pno | one | |
| M | Em | ploy | r Name | /Address | | | | | | | | | | Bus | siness | Phone | | 1 | Mobile Ph | none |
| | VY | 'R | Make | IM | odel | | 10 | tyle | Color | T | ic/Lis | | | 1.00 | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | IC/LIS | | | VIN | V | | | | | |
| | | | | | ote V | 2, V3 |) O= | Owner (if oth | ner than vic | tim) R | = Reporting | g Person | (if other | than v | ictim) | | | | | |
| O T | Type: INDIVIDUAL Injury: Code Name (Tort, First, Middle) Victim of DOB Race Sex Relationship Resident Status Military | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| H | IO | | | ., ROBE | ER1 | | | | | | Victim of Crime # | | OB 8/1968 | Race | Sex | Relatio To Offe | nship | Resid | lent Statu: | s Military Branch/Status |
| E R | Age 52 W M Res | | | | | | | | esident | 2 Autom States | | | | | | | | | | |
| S | West Address KEY WEST, FL 33040 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Employer Name/Address Business Phone Mobile Phone | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| I N | T | | A 175 1 1 1 1 | D | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| v | _ | 100 | NDIVI | | Gdala | , | | | | | Injury | | | | | | | | | |
| O L | Code Name (Last. First, Middle) Victim of Crime # 06/29/2003 Race Sex Relation To Office | | | | | | | | | Resid | lent Status | Military Branch/Status | | | | | | | | |
| V | Age 17 W M Resid | | | | | | | | | | sident | Dianon Status | | | | | | | | |
| E | | Home Phone | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| D | | | Name/ | | J1 // | 1001 | , 1 11 5 | 3070 | | | | | | Duc | nece l | Dhono | | - 13 | Askila Di | |
| | L = Lost S = Stolen R = Recovered D = Damaged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit / Forged F = Found | | | | | | | | | | 11 | Mobile Phone | | | | | | | | |
| | L= | Lost | S = St | olen R = | Reco | "OI" | D = = Recor | Damaged 2 | Z = Seized | B = Bur | C = C | ounterfe | it / Forge | d F | = Fou | nd | | | | |
| | ("OJ" = Recovered for Other Jurisdiction) VI Code Frm/To Value OJ QTY Property Description | | | | | | | | | 71.57.11 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Ì | | 35 | EVID | | \$0.00 | O3 | 7 | | Fioperty | Property Description | | | | Make/Model | | | | | Serial Number | |
| [| | 35 | EVID | | \$0.00 | | 6 | | | | | _ | | | | | | + | | |
| P | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RO | 4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \top | | |
| P | \dashv | | _ | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| E R | \dashv | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| T | + | - | | | - | - | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | |
| Y | + | \neg | | | - | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ŀ | \dashv | _ | | | - | \neg | | | | | | \rightarrow | | | | | | | | |
| ı | | | | | \neg | | | | | | | - | | | | | | + | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | _ | | | _ | | |
| | Offic | er/ID | #] | DEHAN. | AS, | BRE' | TTT | (3756) | | _ | | | | | | | | | | |
| - 4 | | t ID# | (| (0) | | | | | | | | 1 | Superviso | r | .57 | RACU | ISF | MAR | KW / | (3366) |
| atus | Comp | olaina | nt Signa | iture | | | | Case St | tatus | | 10/1- | (2025 | Case Disp | ositio | | | . ,, . | | | |
| | R_CS | 51IB | R | | _ | _ | Prin | ted By: JDE | | | 12/17/ | 2020 | ys#: 1430 | | | | | | 10 | Page 1 |
| | | | | | | | | , | · · · · | | | 3 | Joπ. 1431 | 140 | | | | | 12/ | 28/2020 13:16 |

Incident Report Additional Name List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 20-005169

Additional Name List

 Name Code/#
 Name (Last, First, Middle)
 Victim of Crime #
 DOB
 Age
 Race Sex

 1) IO
 4
 Image: Address of the control of t

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department

Case # 20-005169

| Statu | Status Codes L = Lost S = Stolen R = Recovered D = Damaged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit / Forged F = Found | | | | | | | | |
|--------|---|------|-------------------|------------------|---|-----------------------|---------|--|--|
| Code | s L= | Lost | S = Stolen R = Re | ecovered D = Dam | aged $Z = Seized$ $B = Burned$ $C = Co$ | ounterfeit / Forged F | = Found | | |
| | UCR Status Quantity | | Type Measure | Suspected Type | Up to 3 types of activity | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| D R | | | | | | | | | |
| Ü | | | | | | | | | |
| G | | | | | | | | | |
| 3 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | Assist | | | | | | | | |
| | RODRIGUEZ, P.D. (2298), SMITH, R. (2935), CALVERT, T.P. (3222), ANGLIN, A.J. (2865), KOURI, G.A. (3737), AGLEEV, | | | | | | | | |
| | D. (4007) | | | | | | | | |
| | Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated: | | | | | | | | |
| _ | | | | | | | | | |

NARRATIVE

| R | CC' | TRI |
|---|-----|-----|

START OF REPORT

On 12/17/2020, at 1528HRS, I (Ofc. B. DeHanas) responded to a report of theft at 1890 North Roosevelt Boulevard (Circle K).

INCIDENT

This incident involves (JUVENILE). natched the description of an individual who stole several nicotine products from Circle K.

Ofc. G. Kouri and I were on a meal break at Miami Subs (1800 North Roosevelt Boulevard) when I heard the call come over Key West Police Department Communications (COMM 1). We immediately got up and asked staff at Miami subs if we could go through the back of Miami Subs as COMM 1 advised the individuals who stole the merchandise went around the back of Circle K near Miami Subs toward 1200 First Street (George Allen Apartments). COMM 1 advised that we would be looking for a couple of white juveniles and that one was shirtless with blonde hair.

Ofc. G. Kouri and I walked through the middle of the George Allen Apartments complex. I walked almost toward the south end of the complex (near Fogarty Avenue). As I scanned the area for the individuals matching the description of the theft, I saw a white male matching the description COMM 1 previously provided. I saw a white male who was shirtless and had blonde hair. The white male was later identified as was with a group of several other males. And the group of males started to walk away as I got closer. I told the group of males to stop as I got closer as they started to walk away.

dispersed in separate directions. I pursued east on Fogarty Avenue, south on First Street, east on Harris Avenue, west on Harris Street and the chase concluded as I followed north on George Street. It should be noted that tripped and fell on the asphalt during the foot chase on Harris Avenue. I caught up to on George Street as CPT Smith was able to maneuver his patrol car to block from continuing north on George Street. I grabbed in order to gain positive control of him and place handcuffs on him. pulled away and attempted to continue running north on George Street. I went to grab again. In the course of trying to grab —— (as was attempting to flee on foot), I ended up grabbing him and redirecting him to the ground.

Throughout the duration of the foot chase, I informed that I was going to use my TASER device on him if he didn't stop. I repeatedly told to stop during the foot chase.

I noticed that had some abrasions on his left arm. stated he wasn't hurt and didn't want rescue to provide aid to him. However, in an abundance of caution, I asked for rescue to respond to the scene.

I informed SGT P. Rodriguez that he would need to respond to the scene.

had a grayish-green hoodie with him.

Reporting Officer: DEHANAS, BRETT T
R CS3NC

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE

| Key West Police Department | | OCA | | |
|----------------------------|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Victim | T am | 20-005169 | | |
| VACULA | Offense | Date / Time Reported | | |
| | INCIDENT REPORT | Thu 12/17/2020 15:28 | | |
| | | CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE | | |

Ofc. G. Kouri told me she read his Miranda Right's and that he was willing to speak.

old me the following: He was sitting at the park and his hoodie was gone. Two kids came up and threw the hoodie on him. He saw the officer and took off running because if he got caught with it (stolen merchandise) he would have got in trouble. He just tried to make a run for it and knows he did a bad thing.

why he ran from us. He stated the following: Because he had "it" on him and in his possession. He also stated he does not know who put the hoodie on him.

I went to meet with Ofc. T. Calvert, who was with another juvenile, told me he had nothing to do with this incident and that he just ran because everyone else in the group ran. I collected his information and released him.

I went to Circle K to obtain video footage of this incident. I viewed the video footage. The individual that took the merchandise from the Circle K, took it directly off the main checkout counter. However, this individual did not match the description of .. The individual in the video had dark gray shorts on and a grayish-green hoodie. It also appeared to be a white individual. There also appeared to be a black individual with him. Once the white male took the merchandise off the counter, they both left the store and headed west through the parking lot of Circle K.

The Circle K manager (Lashay) originally stated she wanted to pursue charges. However, she ultimately decided she wanted to have respassed. I also returned the stolen merchandise to Circle K.

I went back to and released him to his father

I later informed Ofc. J. Del Cid via email about this incident.

I did not take photographs of 's injuries.

My AXON Body Worn Camera (BWC) was activated during this incident. I later uploaded my BWC footage onto the Key West Police Department AXON Server.

END OF REPORT

Reporting Officer: DEHANAS, BRETT T R CS3NC

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 12/28/2020 13:16

Reference: General Supplemental Report

Key West Police Department

OCA: 20005169 THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY Case Status: INFORMATION ONLY Case Mng Status: NA Occurred: 12/17/2020 Offense: INCIDENT REPORT Investigator: KOURI, GABRIELLA A (3737)Date / Time: 12/17/2020 18:38:27, Thursday Supervisor: VAZQUEZ, BILLY Supervisor Review Date / Time: 12/17/2020 23:54:25, Thursday

On December 17th, 2020, Ofc. B Dehanas and I (Ofc. G Kouri), responded to George Allen Apartments (1200 1st Street, Key West, FL), to attempt to locate several juveniles who had just stolen several nicotine items from Circle K (1890 North Roosevelt Boulevard, Key West, FL). Key West Dispatch advised we would be looking for a white juvenile male with no shirt on and a Hispanic juvenile male.

Upon arrival at George Allen, Ofc. Dehanas and I located several juvenile subjects congregating by the "H" building. Ofc. Dehanas and I approached the juveniles and 2 of the male subjects took off running East on Fogarty Street. A white male with blonde hair (later identified as and another male subject (later identified as) both began fleeing on foot running East on Fogarty towards 1st Street. running and was detained at 1st and Fogarty Street. I turned over to Ofc. Calvert and continued running South on 1st Street to attempt to detain who was still fleeing from Ofc. Dehanas. I was able to engage in the foot pursuit at 1st Street and Harris Avenue continued running West on Harris Street towards George Street. turned right on George Street running North on George. Ofc. Dehanas was able to detain of George and Seminary Street. . was immediately placed into handcuffs due to the fact that he was actively resisting our very loud and clear verbal commands to stop fleeing. had a rolled-up hoodie with him. I saw several nicotine items rolled up in the hoodie pocket. I had get off his stomach and sit up straight so I can observe his person for injuries. had several scrapes on his upper body area. fell on the ground while he was actively fleeing on Harris Avenue and was able to get up and continue fleeing on foot. I observed several other nicotine items in . right pant pocket.

Ofc. Dehanas asked Key West Dispatch to dispatch an ambulance to our location to evaluate minor injuries. Key West Rescue responded and cleaned up scrapes. stated he did not steal the nicotine items and stated he was set up. stated he left his hoodie at the park at George Allen and some unknown kid threw his hoodie back at him stated when we walked up to him, he began to flee the scene on foot because he was nervous. Ofc. Dehanas responded to Circle K to meet with the store clerk and to gather further information. Ofc. Dehanas stated he watched the video footage and was not the one who actually took the items from the store. Ofc. Dehanas stated the store manager, Lashae, did not want to pursue criminal charges. Lashae wished to trespass from every single Circle K store in Key West.

I contacted J father. responded to the scene and was informed of the incident that took place. was turned over to his father.

This report is for documentation purposes only. My body worn camera was active during my entire investigation.

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

Contact: